A.
Issue: Access to documents and information on the Draft Policy.

Response 1: Forest policy review process was started in July 2000, and implementation arrangements and milestones were explicitly stated in the Regional Technical Assistance 5900: Regional Study on Policy and Institutional Reforms paper. This document is in public domain and has been available to all stakeholders since December 1999. During TA implementation, all major outputs were posted on the web site http://www.adb.org/projects/forestpolicy. During the implementation of country case studies as well as regional consultation preparation process, we sought and received stakeholder endorsement of the design and implementation of the study including the consultation process. This included an understanding with the participating stakeholders on the timing and duration of external and internal consultation process. In Bangladesh and Pakistan, some of the members listed in the letter correspondence participated in these consultations. 

Overall, 33 NGOs participated in the formal consultations, which included: 12 National environmental NGOs; International Environmental NGOs including WWF, IUCN-The World Conservation Union, Bird Life International, Conservation International, Global Witness; 7 Social/rural development NGOs; 4 indigenous/gender NGOs; 5 network/coalition and community based NGOs; 

As per these understandings, formal external consultation process was concluded with the February 2002 Regional Consultation. The internal review process is still underway. The first output of the internal review process i.e. the Forest Policy Working Paper has been posted on the web page. 

Q. ADB’s focus on loans and profit maximization:

Response 2: ADB’s forest sector lending aims at optimising development impact and not on profit maximization. Debt burden and repayment capacities of the borrowing country is part of the project appraisal and decision making process. Moreover, the lending for forestry sector is from the Asian Development Funds(the low interest concessionary window of ADB’s lending operations. So, we disagree with the author’s characterization of our forestry operations. Here are two snippets of what ADB’s forest sector operations are about: 

Box 1: Applying Learning to Practice (Bangladesh)

Jahangir Alam (Gorermath, Godagari, Rajshahi) received training on nursery raising and agroforestry, and started a small nursery at his homestead premises in 1993. Now he has seven nurseries. Some 40 persons work in his nurseries and he earns a net profit of about Tk60,000 per annum.  Alam seems to relish his success and social recognition: “I am [popularly] known as the ‘nursery man’ around here; just ask anyone [about my whereabouts] – he will show you my place...I also employ people and can help kith and kin...I also distribute some [free] seedlings to mosques and madrasah [religious seminaries]...[Sometimes] people hire me to advise on [establishing] nurseries and [how to] run them. I also maintain a small shop [in the local market to deal] in seedlings.”

Issue: As suggested by the sub-title of the draft forest policy, “Forests for all and forever”, the Bank and its consultants present an optimistic view of the ADB’s involvement in the forestry sector. For example: “The policy area where ADB assistance has had the largest impact is community-based natural resource management. Involving communities in forest resource development and management is important in light of the strengthened poverty focus of ADB” (ADB 2002: 2). Yet, in Laos, an ADB-funded “Industrial Tree Plantations Project” has supported a private company which has replaced community managed forests, swiddens and fields with monoculture eucalyptus plantations. Local communities have effectively been excluded from the management of their resources by the ADB’s forestry project. 

Response 3: As illustrated in Box 1, community forestry and the concomitant policy and institutional reform processes initiated by ADB are starting to come to fruition. With regard to Lao allegation, we have looked into these issues and found no evidence to support the allegations against ADB forestry sector operations in Lao.
Issue: In Cambodia, the ADB has consistently supported private companies and logging concessions, which completely exclude local communities. In 2000, ADB published a concession review which described the “total system failure” of the concession system, yet the Bank failed to recommend that the concessions should be cancelled. 

Response 4: ADB has had no forest sector investments and/or financed logging concessions. ADB has played an important role in facilitating dialogue between stakeholders and the Government. As co-chair of the Natural Resource Consultative Group, ADB was instrumental in triggering the forest sector reform process. In January 1999, ADB’s concession review report was key to concession logging suspension, which finally resulted in cancellation of 12 forest concession contracts covering a total forest area of about 2.3 million hectares.

Questions for the ADB:
Q.
Has the ADB produced an independent analysis of the overall impact of lending on the forests of the region? 

Response 5:
If reference is to ADB’s lending in general, then the answer is no.

Q.
How does the ADB intend to deal with the possibility that increased lending – to industrial forestry projects, for example – will only accelerate deforestation?

Response 6:
It is difficult to see that industrial forestry projects will accelerate deforestation; the opposite has been the experience of New Zealand, Finland, the UK, Chile and in all the European countries such as France, Germany, Norway that promoted tree planting in response to serious deforestation in the 19th century. In fact, industrial forest plantations could contribute to the conservation of natural forests by reducing the pressure on natural forests from wood-based industries. Moreover, the proposed policy has an explicit safeguard to prevent against such a possibility. Similarly, ADB’s focus on definition and delineation of national forest estate is aimed at checking natural forest area loss by assisting in establishing a participatory and pluralistic forest management regime with emphasis on community forestry. 
Q.
On what basis has the ADB decided that “carbon sequestration” projects will benefit the people and forests of the region? Has the ADB produced any studies on the impact of carbon projects worldwide?

Response 7:
ADB recognizes that there are elements of uncertainty involved in implementing carbon sequestration projects, especially pertaining to the methodological issues involved in measuring carbon stock, and evaluating the cost of implementation. From an environmental standpoint, the draft policy favors the use of multiple species over monocultures and also promotes the active management rather than the clearing of natural forests for carbon sequestration. In addition, the policy cautions that without adequate social safeguards, some projects may impede access to resources and even result in loss of livelihood for indigenous groups. Inspite of these inherent obstacles, carbon sequestration projects, if properly designed, can provide new sources of income to communities as well as governments; and increase access to forest products and services. Carbon sequestration projects can also promote the restoration of degraded lands to productivity, improve soil quality in the long run through well planned plantations, and through the plantations of indigenous species provide services other than timber production, such as watershed protection, biodiversity conservation and landscape improvement. 
Questions for the ADB:

Q.
What incentives will the ADB put in place to make sure that Bank staff ensure that the projects for which they are responsible comply with the Bank’s forestry policy?

Response 8:
When approved by the Board the new policy will become subject to ADB’s business and safeguard compliance review, and will be integrated into ADB’s business processes and procedures.

Q.
What procedures does the ADB have in place to implement the policy?

Response 9:
New operational procedures will be issued as soon as the Board approves the Policy.
Q.
Why does the forest policy not deal with the issue of corruption? How does the ADB intend to prevent corruption in Bank-funded projects that affect forests? 

Response 10: The issue of corruption in ADB funded projects in the forestry sector cannot be viewed in isolation and needs to be addressed in the context of ADB’s overall policy on corruption. ADB’s anti-corruption policy was approved in 1998 and the office of the General Auditor (OGAU) is the initial point of contact for allegations of fraud and corruption in ADB projects and among ADB staff. ADB may cancel the portion of a loan allocated to a contract for goods or works if it determines that representatives of the borrower or a beneficiary of the loan engaged in corrupt or fraudulent practices. 

Questions for the ADB:

Q.
How were the four countries for the case studies selected? Why were Indonesia, Papua New Guinea and China excluded, for example? 

Response 11:
As stated in the RETA 5900, they were selected because (i) they had received the major share of investment in the sector; (ii) ADB’s forest sector portfolio performance is perceived to be unsatisfactory, or in cases where deemed satisfactory, the reasons for failure or success are neither fully understood nor well known, thus limiting scaling up and replication opportunities; (iii) policy and institutional reforms are integral components of the portfolio, providing an opportunity for learning and replication; and (iv) they are experienced in the participatory approach to policy diagnosis, strategy design, and development. Outputs, including stakeholder consultation outputs, from a separate Technical Assistance (TA) project already underway in Viet Nam were incorporated in the Study diagnosis and design process. Again, as stated in the TA Paper, India, Indonesia, and PRC were not included because World Bank Forestry Policy Implementation Review Process had already undertaken these studies. In order to avoid duplication and to economise on resources, ADB and WB staff agreed to coordinate our review process. ADB and WB staff attended regional and country consultations to capture the concerns and priorities of the civil society. Furthermore, ADB does not have an active forest sector portfolio in these countries. 
Q.
Why were no countries from the Mekong Region included?

Response 12:
Of the five countries in the Mekong region only two had received forestry investment, Myanmar in 1981 and Laos PDR, which was a relatively modest amount compared with the countries selected. See above for Viet Nam.

Questions for the ADB:

Q.
Will the ADB’s forest policy be applicable to all ADB lending that may affect forests or only to lending to so-called forestry projects? If it is to apply to all ADB lending, why is this not explicitly stated in the draft forest policy?

Response 13:
The Working Paper clearly specifies in its section on “Operational Implications” that for investment projects in any sector, the potential impact of that project on forests is taken into account in project design. The Working Paper emphasizes that all relevant existing environmental, social, and safeguard policies apply to investments in any sector that have the potential to impact significantly upon forests (See para 79 in Forest Policy Working Paper). Moreover, environment and social sector policies have requirements that ensure cross-sectoral policy and practice coherence and safeguard compliance. 

Q.
Under the new forest policy, will an environmental impact assessment be mandatory for ADB projects that affect forests, as it was under the 1995 policy?

Response 14:
Yes, it is required under our Environmental policy.

Q.
When implemented, will the forest policy be binding?

Response 

15:
Yes.

Questions for the ADB:

Q.
Will the final version of the forest policy include definitions of the key words to be used in the policy? Who will arrive at these definitions and by what process will the definitions be agreed within and outside the Bank?

Response 16:
Yes, a glossary has been included. Policy implementation guidelines are under preparation, and will be available to stakeholders for comments. However, the ultimate decision will lie with ADB.
Questions for the ADB:

Q.
Will the final forest policy include a section on threats to forests and how the Bank proposes that these threats might be addressed?

Response 17:
Yes. The Working Paper, in fact, identifies key emerging environmental threats such as climate change, biodiversity loss, the dangers from floods and forest fires, and problems such as the “Asian Brown Cloud” phenomena (p 1). 
Questions for the ADB:

Q.
Will the final forest policy include explicit protection of Indigenous rights, as well as referring to other Bank policies?

Response 18:
Yes, ADB has safeguard policies for among other issues, gender and indigenous peoples and compliance with these is mandatory. The ADB’s policy on indigenous peoples is applied  in conjunction with other cultural, environmental, and social safeguards. The paper distinguishes between project interventions that impact upon indigenous people and those that impact the more general category of the “rural poor.” Every development project financed by the ADB requires an initial social assessment (ISA). If it is determined that the project could adversely affect indigenous people, an indigenous peoples plan is required as a fundamental basis for project implementation. 

Q.
What recourse do Indigenous People (or other communities) have if an ADB-funded project is in breach of the ADB's forest policy?

Response 19:
An ADB funded project could not be in breach of the policy in its original Board approved form, but might be in danger of becoming in breach of the policy during implementation due to mismanagement or change in DMC government policy.  In such a case it would be in breach of the Loan Agreement and ADB could suspend or cancel the loan.  Indigenous people would always have access to ADB staff engaged on monitoring and are free to draw their attention to any such breaches that they feel have or are in danger of occurring.
Q. 
How does the Bank define the stakeholders to which it refers? (For example, the draft policy states: “Where required, regulatory reform may precede an investment package. ADB will secure stakeholder and government agreement in principle on the scope of envisaged reforms prior to the start of project implementation” (ADB 2002: 17). The Bank is proposing changes in the laws of the countries in the region as a condition of loans to the forestry sector. Rather than the changes resulting from civil society discussions and democratic processes within these countries, the Bank will “secure agreement” to its proposed changes in a country’s law.)

Response 20:
Stakeholders are identified through a stakeholder analysis, but will focus principally on the intended beneficiaries of the investment.  Since investments will be primarily concerned with poverty alleviation and livelihood improvement, the local communities that will be involved in the investment will be the major stakeholders together with national and local government, and any local and/or international NGOs with interests in the social and environmental development of the region where the investment is proposed to take place.

Q.
How will the ADB deal with situations where local communities or Indigenous Peoples reject categorisation as ADB stakeholders?

Response 21:
An investment is unlikely to proceed in such circumstances.
Q.
How will the Bank ensure that Indigenous Rights over biological resources and traditional knowledge are upheld and that the principle of “prior informed consent” is applied to Bank lending?

Response 22:
The issue of claims to “rights” over specific resources will be addressed during the participatory planning process. ADB cannot unilaterally recognise “rights” that may not be accepted by DMC governments or that are subject to dispute.  ADB is, however, cognizant of the threats posed by unrestricted bioprospecting or what is often referred to as “biopiracy.” In the past pharmaceutical companies have engaged in bioprospecting without reimbursing the indigenous people from whom the new compounds are discovered. More recent legislation has attempted to prevent such unrestricted bioprospecting. 

Q.
How does the ADB intend to uphold villagers’ rights to land and forest and to protect these rights, for example from predatory logging companies or plantation companies?

Response 23:
Tenure and excess security issues will have to be settled either prior to investment or be part of the project preparatory process. In order for the Bank to finance forestry projects, the project design phase involving a social assessment process needs to establish that land tenure arrangements of relevant forest dwellers or forest dependent communities is satisfactory, or needs to prescribe specific corrective measures to remedy the problem.  

Q.
How does the ADB propose to recognise the complex patterns of land tenure that exist throughout the region, including common land?

Response 24:
A principle feature of the new Policy for Forestry is that “rights” to use the land and the proceeds of any future harvesting that are included within an investment project are clearly defined before investment commences. It will be up to DMC governments to decide on the most appropriate form in which to establish such “rights”, and provided the legal status is clear and accepted by all parties there is no requirement that a specific form of “right should be used. Examples include, individual freehold or leasehold, or communal ownership, where the members of the community are clearly defined, or ownership established by certificate or title is acceptable. Land in “common ownership” or public land would not be used for an investment project, except in such cases where the land is “common land” for a defined community, and all members of that community are in agreement and are involved through some form of community organization or enterprise.
Q.
Has the ADB commissioned any independent research into land titling programmes in the region? 

Response 25:
No.

Q.
What sort of land titling or land reform projects has the ADB been involved in?

Response 26:
In forestry sector projects, delineation and demarcation of state lands have been funded in Sri Lanka and Bangladesh. 

Q.
How have other ADB projects affected land tenure? What are the indirect effects on forests?

Response 27:
Agriculture and Rural development sector projects especially those including irrigation and permanent agriculture frequently involves resolving land-tenure issues. There are likely to be beneficial indirect beneficial effects in terms of increased food and income security.
Issue:
The ADB appears optimistic about the impact that its plantations have had on the people and forests of the region. The June 2002 draft forest policy states: “Although limited, ADB's strategic focus on supporting plantations has to some extent been successful in reducing the overall rate of forest loss” (ADB 2002: 8). No evidence is given in the draft policy for this comment, or how supporting plantations has been successful in reducing the overall rate of forest loss. 

Response 28:
See para. 11 of Working Paper.

Questions for the ADB:

Q.
Does the Bank propose to differentiate between plantations and forests, in its forest policy? Will the difference be clearly expressed in Bank statements on forest cover in countries to which it lends?

Response 29:
Yes.
Q.
Will the final forest policy include any safeguards against converting forests to plantations?

Response 30:
Yes. ADB through its lending strategies explicitly aims to prevent the conversion of forests to plantations. More specifically, ADB will not finance plantations in natural forest areas with more than 40% crown density (para 79 of Working Paper).  However,  plantations will be promoted on “forest land” that is bare, unstocked, or severely degraded.
Q.
Has the Bank studied the effects of its plantation projects on local societies and their use of land and forests? What lessons has the Bank drawn? 

Response 31:
Yes. Studies have been done on the impact of plantations on local communities. Reference is made in the Working Paper to the impact of the Bangladesh Forestry Sector Project, on local income levels.  The paper cites the specific case of a large number of beneficiaries of the project who profited as a result of a share of agro-forestry and woodlot plantation sales. 
Q.
What is the Bank’s position on genetically engineered trees?

Response 32:
The ADB does not have an official position as yet on the topic of genetically engineered trees as the science on this topic is still evolving. Moreover, ADB considers its role as an honest broker i.e., equip its DMCs with the right information and decision making capacity to allow them to make informed decisions on using or not using genetically engineered trees.

Questions for the ADB:

Q. 
The Bank’s forest policy was planned to be completed by the end of 2002. What is the delay in implementing the Bank’s new forest policy?

Response 33:
The studies and drafting of a policy document were completed by the end of 2002, and 2003 has been spent on internal review and refinement of the document for approval by the Board.
Q.
Has the ADB established a “Forest Committee” and a “Forest Network”? What are the terms of reference for these groups?

Response 34:
Yes. After reorganization in 2001, Agriculture Natural Resources and Rural Development (ANRRD) committee guides the forest sector work. In addition, participants in our regional and national level consultations constitute the Forest Network. The network is open to new members and stakeholders.

Q. 
While the working draft is converted to a final policy, which forestry policy is currently applied at the ADB? According to the June 2002 draft policy, 

Response 35:
The 1995 document remains as ADB’s official policy until such time as the Board approves the new policy  and it is formally promulgated by ADB.
Q. 
“Several of the forest projects currently under implementation will still run for a number of years or will be extended due to delayed implementation. ADB will enter into a dialogue with the concerned executing and implementing agencies and other concerned stakeholders to determine whether and how ADB assistance for the forest sector in these projects can be modified, if appropriate, for revision of existing projects, so that these projects will also be in line with the new policy” (ADB 2002: 22). 


Has this taken place in any of the ADB’s current projects? If so who was the dialogue carried out, what were the changes to the projects and how has this been documented by the Bank?

Response 36:
Until such time as the new policy is adopted formal dialogue with concerned stakeholders cannot take place, but many of the agencies concerned with the implementation of existing ADB projects have been involved in the review process and are aware of and supportive of the changes that are likely to be introduced.

Q.
What are the essential differences between the 1995 policy for forestry and the new proposals?

Response 37:
The new policy places far greater emphasis on the role of forestry in meeting the overarching goal of reducing poverty and highlights the types of interventions in the sector that will help to achieve that end. It also addresses the dynamics between poverty reduction strategies and deforestation. The old policy was more concerned with reducing deforestation rates and focused on interventions that would either help to achieve that or to compensate for the loss in forest cover. 
Q.
How will the new policy help to reduce poverty?

Response 38:
The policy will help to reduce poverty directly by supporting the creation of new employment and income generation opportunities for poor communities in rural areas. In addition to interventions targeting skilled and unskilled labour in plantations, the policy also provides a point of departure from the existing (1995) version by identifying opportunities for the rural poor in (i) off-farm employment focused on resource management and processing; and (ii) small/medium enterprises involved in forest services. Economic growth will increase DMC government’s capacity to fund the provision of public services to poor communities and improve their overall quality of life. 
Q.
What are the objectives of environmental management?

Response 39:
Environmental management must include both the management of resources such as land, water and forests that comprise the environment to enhance and maximise their contribution to human welfare, and the management of the outputs from human activities that cause environmental deterioration, such as air and water pollution and increases in Greenhouse gases.
Q.
What will be the key changes in ADB activities if the new policy is adopted?

Response 40:
Initially the key changes will be a more wide-ranging assessment of the role of forestry in poverty alleviation and environmental protection during Country Strategy and Program (CSP) development process. The Working Paper  highlights the linkages between macroeconomic policies and forest conservation trends suggesting that in the near term policy interventions are likely to focus on addressing the regional imbalances in supply and demand in timber and wood products and eliminating one of the main pressures that leads to illegal logging and the degradation of the region’s forest resources. This in turn is likely to lead to a requirement for improved management and increased investment in the sector in a number of countries. In the long run ADB hopes to influence and finally remedy policy and price distortions and promote pricing policies that reflect the total economic valuation of forest goods and services. 

Q.
What Market Based Instruments (MBI) are likely to be involved?

Response 41:
Market Based Instruments will be particularly important in establishing the value of a range of services provided by the forestry sector that are currently not subject to market forces. These include carbon sequestration, water quality and biodiversity. For Carbon sequestration, the outcome of follow-up proceedings to Kyoto are still awaited but the Prototype Carbon Fund already provides a mechanism and a framework to establish a market in carbon. Water quality and the regulation of flow in river systems are two areas where forests may prove to be a cheaper option than artificial means such as water treatment plants and dykes. Biodiversity has a number of potential instruments that could be applied, for both conservation and tourism as well as enhanced contribution to rural health, and prospecting licences for useful biochemicals.

Q.
Does the need to repay ADB loans result in pressure to log natural forest? 

Response 42:
ADB loans are normally long-term, so there is no immediate pressure to log forests. The payment of interest and repayment of principle on loans are deferred and are expected to come from the outputs of the investment. Almost all ADB investments in the forestry sector have been for plantation establishment, and the proceeds repayment will be linked to the harvesting of those plantations and not natural forests. 

Q.
Do ADB projects in other sectors have a negative impact on forests? 

Response 43:
In the past, it is possible that some infrastructure projects have had negative impacts on forests, mainly indirect impacts through increasing access to hitherto inaccessible areas including forest areas. This inter alia could facilitate the transportation of illegally felled logs.    This is difficult to avoid since the general economic benefits of improved communications must be weighed against the environmental and social costs of illegal logging.  The new policy recognises such conflicts and places an emphasis on improving governance to check illegal logging, and at the same time coordinate activities with sectors such as infrastructure.   In other projects such as hydropower and irrigation, the new policy draws attention to these cross-sectoral impacts and stresses the importance of the need to assess such impacts. Environmental safeguard requirements and tools such as EIA are used to assess these impacts, and for identifying preventive and mitigation measures.

Q.
What impact will the new ADB Policy for Forestry have on the design of projects?

Response 44:
The previous policy principally focussed on ensuring that the Bank’s investments in the forestry sector met standards of “best practice” and avoided negative social and environmental impact. The new policy while continuing to recognize the importance of dealing with social and environmental impacts, takes a more holistic approach toward reducing poverty, improving livelihoods and protecting the environment.
